



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION COSTER,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)
) C.A. No.: 49,2020
v.)
) On Appeal from the Court of
UIP COMPANIES, INC.,) Chancery of the State of Delaware
STEVEN SCHWAT,)
and SCHWAT REALTY LLC,) C.A. No. 2018-0440-KSJM
) CONSOLIDATED
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

**APPELLEES UIP COMPANIES, INC., STEVEN SCHWAT, AND
SCHWAT REALTY LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

Deborah B. Baum
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-3006
Tel: (202) 663-8772

Stephen B. Brauerman (#4952)
Elizabeth A. Powers (#5522)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
P.O. Box 25130
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Steven Schwat, Schwat
Realty, LLC, Peter Bonnell, Bonnell
Realty, LLC, and Steven Cox*

Dated: July 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The Company5

 B. The Negotiations for a Succession Plan7

 C. Mr. Coster’s Death and Subsequent Negotiations with
 Plaintiff and Mr. Coster’s Estate10

 D. The Stock Sale to Bonnell Realty14

 E. The Court of Chancery’s Opinion17

ARGUMENT20

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED
 THAT THE BOARD BREACHED NO FIDUCIARY DUTIES
 IN APPROVING THE STOCK SALE BECAUSE THE SALE
 SATISFIED ENTIRE FAIRNESS REVIEW20

 A. Question Presented20

 B. Scope of Review20

 C. Merits of Argument21

 1. The Court of Chancery Was Not Required to Apply
 Blasius’s “Compelling Justification” Standard22

 2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Mrs. Coster

Had Failed to Show the Board Acted for the “Primary Purpose” of Entrenchment	26
3. The Court of Chancery Did Not Err in Applying The Entire Fairness Standard	28
4. The Court of Chancery Correctly Found the Stock Sale Entirely Fair to the Company.....	32
a. Fair Process.....	33
b. Fair Price.....	35
II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO CANCEL THE STOCK SALE, IT SHOULD ONLY REMAND TO THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THE APPOINTMENT OF A CUSTODIAN IS JUSTIFIED	40
A. Question Presented	40
B. Scope of Review.....	40
C. Merits of Argument	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Arthur Treacher’s Fish & Chips of Ft. Lauderdale, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1162 (Del. Ch. 1978)	41
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	23
<i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> , 769 A.2d 70 (Del. Ch. 2000)	43
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Abrams</i> , 215 A.3d 1283, 2019 WL 3883733 (Del. Aug. 16, 2019) (Table).....	20
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989)	36
<i>Cede & Co., v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	20
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968)	40
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	30
<i>Citing Weinberger v. UIP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	33
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2271592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2004).....	39

<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	30
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	40, 42, 43
<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2012)	22, 31, 32
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995)	25
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22, 31
<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	21, 31
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong</i> , 2017 WL 2062902 (Del. Ch. May 15, 2017)	23
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2000)	28
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	33
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	25, 28
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144	29
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 226	<i>passim</i>
